

In The
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 43 WAP 2017

**BARBARA A. DITTMAN, *et al.*, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

v.

**UPMC, dba THE UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH MEDICAL CENTER,
and UPMC McKEESPORT,
Defendants/Appellees.**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA DEFENSE
INSTITUTE, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, AND PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

**Appeal from Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, Entered January 12, 2017
at No. 971 WDA 2015, Affirming the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of
Allegheny County, Civil Division, at No. GD-14-003285**

**JAMES M. BECK (#37137)
Reed Smith LLP
Three Logan Square
Suite 3100
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7301
(215) 851-8168
jmbeck@reedsmith.com**

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE REASONS THAT PENNSYLVANIA LAW HAS LONG PROHIBITED TORT CLAIMS SEEKING PURELY ECONOMIC LOSS APPLY FULLY TO THIS CASE.	4
II. SINCE THE LEGISLATURE, AFTER CONSIDERING DATA BREACH LIABILITY, DECLINED TO CREATE UNLIMITED LIABILITY FOR PURELY ECONOMIC LOSS, THE COURTS SHOULD NOT INTERVENE TO DO SO.	12
III. PENNSYLVANIA’S ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE, BARRING TORT RECOVERY OF PURELY ECONOMIC DAMAGES, IS THE MAJORITY RULE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Center., Inc.</u> , 750 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001).....	19
<u>Adams v. Copper Beach Townhome Communities, L.P.</u> , 816 A.2d 301 (Pa. Super. 2003)	7
<u>Aguilar v. RP MRP Washington Harbour, LLC</u> , 98 A.3d 979 (D.C. 2014)	24
<u>Aikens v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</u> , 501 A.2d 277 (Pa. Super. 1985)	7,11,17,21
<u>Aikens v. Debow</u> , 541 S.E.2d 576 (W. Va. 2000).....	21
<u>Aloe Coal Co. v. Clark Equipment Co.</u> , 816 F.2d 110 (3d Cir. 1987).....	10
<u>Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Kum & Go, L.C.</u> ,801 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2011).....	25
<u>Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. v. Rummel Klepper & Kahl, LLP</u> , 155 A.3d 445 (Md. 2017)	23
<u>Bayer CropScience LP v. Schafer</u> , 385 S.W.3d 822 (Ark. 2011).....	26
<u>Bilt-Rite Contractors, Inc. v. Architectural Studio</u> , 866 A.2d 270 (Pa. 2005).....	5,6,10,16 17
<u>Bruno v. Erie Insurance Co.</u> , 106 A.3d 48 (Pa. 2014).....	11
<u>Brunwasser v. Fields</u> , 409 A.2d 352 (Pa. 1979)	15
<u>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</u> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	16
<u>Carlotti v. Employees of General Electric Federal Credit Union</u> No. 1151, 717 A.2d 564 (Pa. Super. 1998)	9

<u>Chapman Custom Homes, Inc. v. Dallas Plumbing Co.,</u> 445 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. 2014)	22
<u>In re Chicago Flood Litigation,</u> 680 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1997).....	20
<u>Children’s Wish Foundation International, Inc. v. Mayer Hoffman</u> <u>McCann, P.C.,</u> 331 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2011)	17
<u>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</u> 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	20
<u>Corporex Development & Construction Management, Inc. v. Shook,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 835 N.E.2d 701 (Ohio 2005)	23,24
<u>Danforth v. Acorn Structures, Inc.,</u> 608 A.2d 1194 (Del. 1992)	24
<u>Dean v. Barrett Homes, Inc.,</u> 8 A.3d 766 (N.J. 2010)	20,21
<u>Diamond Surface, Inc. v. State Cement Plant Comm’n,</u> 583 N.W.2d 155 (S.D. 1998).....	25
<u>Dinsdale Construction, LLC v. Lumber Specialties, Ltd.,</u> 888 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2016)	17
<u>Donaldson v. Davidson Brothers, Inc.,</u> 144 A.3d 93 (Pa. Super. 2016).....	8
<u>Donatelli v. D.R. Strong Consulting Engineers, Inc.,</u> 312 P.3d 620 (Wash. 2013)	17
<u>Duquense Light Co. v. Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co.,</u> 66 F.3d 604 (3d Cir. 1995)	10
<u>Duquesne Light Co. v. Pennsylvania American Water Co.,</u> 850 A.2d 701 (Pa. Super. 2004)	8
<u>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.,</u> 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	17,18,20
<u>Excavation Technologies, Inc. v. Columbia Gas Co.,</u> 985 A.2d 840 (Pa. 2009).....	i,2,4,5,6,9 12,16,17
<u>Fattah v. Bim,</u> 52 N.E.3d 332 (Ill. 2016)	20
<u>FMR Corp. v. Boston Edison Co.,</u> 613 N.E.2d 902 (Mass. 1993)	25

<u>G & F Graphic Services, Inc. v. Graphic Innovators, Inc.</u> , 18 F. Supp.3d 583 (D.N.J. 2014)	21
<u>General Electric Co. v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.</u> , 608 S.E.2d 636 (Ga. 2005)	24,25
<u>General Public Utilities v. Glass Kitchens of Lancaster, Inc.</u> , 542 A.2d 567 (Pa. Super. 1998)	7,11
<u>Giddings & Lewis, Inc. v. Industrial Risk Insurers</u> , 348 S.W.3d 729 (Ky. 2011)	25
<u>Gongloff Contracting, L.L.C. v. L. Robert Kimball & Associates, Architects & Engineers, Inc.</u> , 119 A.3d 1070 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	9
<u>Haddon View Investment Co. v. Coopers & Lybrand</u> , 436 N.E.2d 212 (Ohio 1982)	23
<u>Halcrow, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</u> , 302 P.3d 1148 (Nev. 2013)	25
<u>Hall v. Amica Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 648 A.2d 755 (Pa. 1994)	15
<u>In re Hannaford Brothers Co. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</u> , 4 A.3d 492 (Me. 2010).....	22
<u>Indianapolis-Marion County Public Library v. Charlier Clark & Linard, P.C.</u> , 929 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. 2010)	25
<u>Jones v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 631 A.2d 665 (Pa. Super. 1993)	9,10
<u>Kreisers Inc. v. First Dakota Title Ltd. Partnership</u> , 852 N.W.2d 413 (S.D. 2014).....	17
<u>LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Construction Co.</u> , 435 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2014).....	23
<u>Lawrence v. O & G Industries, Inc.</u> , 126 A.3d 569 (Conn. 2015)	24
<u>Leno v. K & L Homes, Inc.</u> , 803 N.W.2d 543 (N.D. 2011)	25
<u>Lincoln General Insurance Co. v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</u> , 293 S.W.3d 487 (Tenn. 2009)	25

<u>Long Trail House Condominium Ass’n v. Engelberth Construction, Inc.</u> , 59 A.3d 752 (Vt. 2012).....	25
<u>Lower Lake Dock Co. v. Messinger Bearing Corp.</u> , 577 A.2d 631 (Pa. Super. 1990)	10
<u>Mamlin v. Genoe</u> , 17 A.2d 407 (Pa. 1941).....	15
<u>Margolis v. Jackson</u> , 543 A.2d 1238 (Pa. Super. 1988)	10
<u>Mazzagatti v. Everingham</u> , 516 A.2d 672 (Pa. 1986)	26
<u>Moore v. Pavex, Inc.</u> , 514 A.2d 137 (Pa. Super. 1986).....	8,9,17
<u>Moorman Manufacturing Co. v. National Tank Co.</u> , 435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982)	19,20
<u>Ossining Union Free School Dist. v. Anderson LaRocca Anderson</u> , 539 N.E.2d 91 (N.Y. 1989).....	17
<u>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Bean Dredging</u> , 447 So. 2d 1058 (La. 1984).....	25
<u>Path to Health, LLP v. Long</u> , 383 P.3d 1220 (Idaho 2016).....	5
<u>Paul v. Providence Health Systems-Oregon</u> , 273 P.3d 106 (Ore. 2012)	22
<u>REM Coal Co. v. Clark Equipment Co.</u> , 563 A.2d 128 (Pa. Super. 1989) (en banc)	8
<u>Rinehart v. Morton Buildings, Inc.</u> , 305 P.3d 622 (Kans. 2013).....	17
<u>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Company v. Flint</u> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927)	6,7
<u>Sachs v. Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC</u> , ___ A.3d ___, 2017 WL 4700840 (Vt. Oct. 20, 2017).....	17
<u>Sapp v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 687 S.E.2d 47 (S.C. 2009).....	25
<u>Seely v. White Motor Co.</u> , 403 P.2d 145 (Cal. 1965).....	18
<u>Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</u> , 533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>Spivak v. Berks Ridge Corp.</u> , 586 A.2d 402 (Pa. Super. 1990)	10

<u>Summit Financial Holdings, Ltd. v. Continental Lawyers Title Co.,</u> 41 P.3d 548 (Cal. 2002)	18
<u>Tiara Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.,</u> 110 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2013)	26
<u>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.,</u> 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	16
<u>Tommy L. Griffin Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Jordan, Jones &</u> <u>Goulding, Inc.,</u> 463 S.E.2d 85 (S.C. 1995).....	25
<u>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Integrity Land Title Corp.,</u> 929 N.E.2d 742 (Ind. 2010).....	17
<u>Ulbrich v. Groth,</u> 78 A.3d 76 (Conn. 2013).....	24
<u>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche,</u> 174 N.E. 441 (N.Y 1931).....	2,19,23
<u>Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 286 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2002)	10
<u>Wisconsin Pharmacal Co., LLC v. Nebraska Cultures, Inc.,</u> 876 N.W.2d 72 (Wis. 2016).....	26
<u>Witthoeft v. Kiskaddon,</u> 733 A.2d 623 (Pa. 1999)	26
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
Act No. 2017-50.....	13
Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2).....	ii
73 Pa. Stat. §§177, <i>et seq.</i>	12
73 Pa. Stat. §§2301, <i>et seq.</i>	13
73 Pa. Stat. §2308	15
Other Authorities	
Bill Information – History, Senate Bill 712.....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A(1) (1965)	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts §552 (1977).....	23,25

Restatement (Second) of Torts §552(1-2) (1977).....	5,10,17
Restatement (Second) of Torts §552(3) (1977).....	12
S.B. No. 712 §8(b) (Printer's No. 859, introduced June 3, 2005).....	13
S.B. No. 712 §9 (Printer's No. 1410, amended Dec. 6, 2005).....	14
S.B. No. 712 §9 (Printer's No. 898, amended June 13, 2005).....	14
